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Milan, 13 February 2018 

PRESS RELEASE 

 

The new MEDIA Salles Statistics on Cinema-going 

More Spectators in Cinemas (+2.1%) in a Two-track Europe 

 

For 2017 MEDIA Salles once again reports a positive global trend in the 36 countries where 

figures are already available: audiences have grown again, reaching a figure of 1,329.4 

million with a 2.1% increase over the 1,302.1 in 2016. 

Nonetheless, different trends emerge in Western Europe and in Central and Eastern Europe 

and the Mediterranean Rim. 

The 18 western countries, with a total 881.9 million admissions, reveal a dip of 1.5% losing 

over 13 million spectators. 

On the contrary, in the other 18 territories growth continues, bringing them up to a total 

amount of 447.4 million tickets, compared to the 406.4 million in 2016, and rising by 10.1%. 

Western Europe  

The dip that seems to emerge from the overall figures for Western Europe nevertheless 

conceals rather uneven trends in the different countries, with some markets that have 

obtained increases of up to 6% and others that have even recorded losses coming to over 

10%. 

These differences are to be found on Western Europe’s 5 leading markets, too.  Here, 

France, confirming its position as Western Europe’s top market, and despite losing around 

4 million spectators (-1.8%), records its third best result since 1968.  A decidedly larger dip 

is recorded in Italy where the MEDIA Salles estimates for screens active for at least 60 days 
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a year, yield 98.5 million spectators, with an approximately 12% decrease, which can be 

attributed largely to the drop in the number of tickets sold by Italian films. According to 

Cinetel figures, their market share slid from 28.7% in 2016 to 18.3% in 2017. 

As to Spain, we can speak of a situation of basic stability, since the MEDIA Salles estimates 

point to 101.2 million spectators, pared down slightly with respect to the 101.8 million in 2016 

(-0.6%). More positive results are to be seen in Germany, where the MEDIA Salles estimates 

settle at 123 million spectators, showing a 1.6% rise, and the United Kingdom, which gains 

over 2 million spectators (+1.4%), once again crossing the 170-million-ticket threshold. 

A plus sign is also recorded for the Netherlands (+5.3%), bordering on 36 million spectators 

and continuing the positive series of results that has led them to double their admissions 

since the mid-Nineties. Also on the rise are Portugal (+4.4%) and Ireland (+2.1%): both 

countries better thresholds they had not managed to cross since 2011. Portugal concludes 

well beyond the 15-million-spectator mark, Ireland beyond 16 million. Finland, too, records 

a positive trend, where estimates indicate a rise of around 3.6%. 

Overall stability is to be found in Switzerland which, according to the figures available to 

date, equals its 2016 result (13.5 million spectators), in Belgium, where the figures are, 

however, estimates only, and Greece, where a 0.7% rise is expected 

Instead, audiences diminish in Austria (-1.9%, according to the MEDIA Salles estimates), 

Sweden (-3%), Iceland (-3.4%) and Denmark (-3.8%). A sharper dip occurs in Norway, 

which fails to repeat the excellent 2016 result (13.1 million spectators), closing at 

approximately 11.8 million and dropping by 10.3%, and on the small market of Liechtenstein 

(-17.6%). 

 

Central and Eastern Europe and the Mediterranean Rim  

In this part of Europe, which sees an overall growth rate of 10.1%, audiences are on the rise 

almost everywhere, though to differing extents. Amongst the territories that increased more 

than average in 2017, the Serbian Republic stands out (+27.7%), followed by the large 

market constituted by Turkey, whose audiences cross the 70-million threshold for the first 

time (71.2 million), with a 22.1% rise, also linked to the opening of new movie theatres.  An 

exceptional growth rate is recorded for the Slovakian Republic (+18.1%). Closer-to-average 
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increases are recorded for Lithuania (+10.7%) and Russia which, up by 9.8%, counts a total 

213.6 million spectators. It thus becomes the Continent’s leading cinema market, overtaking 

France for the first time. 

Next comes Poland, growing by 8.7% and even bettering the exceptional result obtained in 

2016. Also on the rise are Romania (around +7.4%) - its growth has been uninterrupted 

since 2007 -, Estonia (+6.7%), Croatia (+5.7%) and Hungary (+2.1%) touching on 15 million 

spectators, a result that had not been obtained since the early Two Thousands. 

More or less stable are Bulgaria (-0.2%) and Cyprus (+0.7%). Counter trends come instead 

from Slovenia (-1.4%), Latvia (-1.6%) and the Czech Republic (-2.5%). The latter country 

nonetheless remains beyond the flattering threshold of 15 million spectators gained in 2016. 

 

New this year 

For the first time, the MEDIA Salles statistics also present the figures for Georgia, the 

Ukraine and Montenegro, all territories that grew from 2016 to 2017, by respectively 12.4%, 

3.4% and 2.4%. 

An overall picture of the highest grossing domestic films in 2017 has also been added. In 

several countries these films take first or second place in the overall classifications, 

significantly contributing to the number of tickets sold.  This, for example, is the case in 

Lithuania, Poland, Turkey and Finland. Another result to be highlighted is that of the Russian 

film “Posledniy Bogatyr”, ranking second in the Country - which was seen by over 7 million 

spectators. 

 

 

All the 2017 figures published in this press release should be considered provisional. 

 

For further information: 
Elisabetta Brunella, Secretary General 

MEDIA Salles - Piazza Luigi di Savoia 24 - I - 20124 Milano  
tel: +39 02 6739781 - fax: +39 02 6690410 - e mail: press@mediasalles.it 

cell phone during the Berlinale: +39 349 2699141 
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ADMISSIONS (x 1,000) 
 

Western Europe 
 

Country 2016 2017 Var% 
2017/16 

A   15,602   15,300 -1.9% 
B   20,974   20,980 0.0% 
CH   13,444   13,446 0.0% 
D   121,104   123,000 1.6% 
DK   12,994   12,502 -3.8% 
E   101,826   101,200 -0.6% 
F   213,066   209,220 -1.8% 
FIN   8,690   9,000 3.6% 
GR   10,025   10,100 0.7% 
I   112,498   98,500 -12.4% 
IRL   15,782   16,118 2.1% 
IS   1,421   1,373 -3.4% 
LI    17    14 -17.6% 
N   13,125   11,767 -10.3% 
NL   34,193   35,991 5.3% 
P   14,924   15,581 4.4% 
S   17,757   17,220 -3.0% 
UK   168,260   170,617 1.4% 
Total   895,702   881,929 -1.5% 

 
Central and Eastern Europe and Mediterranean Rim 

 

Country 2016 2017 Var% 
2017/16 

BG   5,585   5,576 -0.2% 
CY    737    742 0.7% 
CZ   15,622   15,233 -2.5% 
EE   3,291   3,511 6.7% 
GE   1,150   1,292 12.4% 
HR   4,295   4,540 5.7% 
HU   14,616   14,926 2.1% 
LT   3,668   4,060 10.7% 
LV   2,516   2,477 -1.6% 
ME    275    281 2.4% 
PL   52,071   56,587 8.7% 
RO   13,034   14,000 7.4% 
RS   3,249   4,149 27.7% 
RU   194,600   213,609 9.8% 
SI   2,343   2,310 -1.4% 
SK   5,667   6,693 18.1% 
TR   58,285   71,190 22.1% 
UA   25,410   26,265 3.4% 
Total   406,415   447,442 10.1% 
    
European 
Total  1,302,117  1,329,371 2.1% 
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Highest grossing domestic films in 2017 
 

Country Title Admissions Gross Box 
Office (euro) 

% of admissions 
on total domestic 
films admissions 

Ranking (all films 
distributed in the 

year) 

A Wilde Maus 264,742 2,207,152 31.9% 12 

B F.C. De Kampioenen  3 . . . . 

BG ВЪЗВИШЕНИЕ (Heights) 130,470 546,207 25.4% 11 

CH Die Göttliche Ordnung 318,575 4,062,345 36.3% 5 

CY The Green Line 4,655 39,313 100.0% . 

CZ Po strništi bos (Barefoot) . 3,339,325 . . 

D Fack ju Göhte 3 6,000,809 52,280,788 23.4% 2 

DK Three Heists and a Hamster (All For Three) 322,025 3,916,267 12.8% 5 

E Tadeo Jones 2: El secreto del Rey Midas 3,227,410 17,917,439 18.1% . 

EE Sangarid (The Dissident) 85,306 480,610 30.2% 5 

F Raid dingue 4,570,812 . 5.8% 3 

FIN Tuntematon Sotilas (The Unknown Soldier) 750,315 . 31.3% 1 

GE Hostages  35,249 92,000 49.3% 4 

GR Kazantzakis 224,528 . 22.3% . 

HR Uzbuna na Zelenom Vrhu (The Mystery of Green Hill)1 63,583 252,500 53.1% 18 

HU Kincsem 456,499 1,915,379 31.6% 3 

IRL Cardboard Gangsters  . 550,000 . . 

IS I Remember You 47,368 616,333 38.6% 1 

I L'ora legale 1,807,170 10,376,400 10.7% 9 

L Rusty Boys . . . . 

LT Trys milijonai eurų 235,667 1,304,887 27.2% 1 

LV Vectēvs, kas bīstamāks par datoru (Grandpa More 
Dangerous Than Computer) 76,068 281,030 39.2% 6 

ME Biser Bojane 14,612 54,818 53.7% . 

N Askeladden - I Dovregubbens Hall 354,196 3,528,500 16.7% 4 

NL Soof 2 355,911 . 8.2% . 

P O Fim da Inocência . 643,793 . . 

PL Listy do M. 3 2,984,653 13,531,476 22.5% 1 

RO Ghinionistul 53,898 . 19.2% . 

RS Zona Zamfirova 2 190,487 485,706 34.0% 3 

RU Posledniy Bogatyr 7,309,367 23,824,502 12.8% 2 

S Solsidan2 784,094 . 27.0% 1 

SI Košarkar naj bo 77,792 . 47.0% 5 

SK Čiara (The Line) 329,349 1,749,425 26.0% . 

TR Recep Ivedik 5 7,437,050 18,913,021 18.5% 1 

UA Dzidzio Contrabass . 651,000 . . 

UK Dunkirk 7,564,364 63,858,399 15.8% 3 

 
 
Notes: not available data is indicated with . 
1) Ranking by admissions 
2) Ranking by admissions 
 

 
 

 


